

University of Kashmir, Srinagar

NOTIFICATION

It is notified for the information of all concerned that pursuant to the resolution adopted by the Standing Committee of Academic Council (SCAC) at its meeting held on 01-01-2024, the Vice-Chancellor in anticipation of the approval of the Syndicate has been pleased to authorize pursuit of two (02) academic programmes simultaneously i.e., one regular and the other through Distance/Open/Online mode as per the appended guidelines framed in accordance with the UGC regulations dated 13 April, 2022.

This shall be applicable from the date of issuance of UGC communication dated 13-04-2022.

No: F (Guidelines-Two-Acad-Prog)Acad/KU/24 Dated: 28-03-2024 Assistant Registrar
ACADEMIC

Copy for information to the:

1. Dean Academic Affairs, University of Kashmir;

2. Dean Research, University of Kashmir;

- 3. Dean College Development Council, University of Kashmir;
- 4. Deans of all the Schools, University of Kashmir, Srinagar;5. Heads of all Post-Graduate Departments of the University;
- 6. Directors of all Directorates/Research Centres/Institutes/Satellite Campuses of the University;
- 7. Librarian, Allama Iqbal Library, University of Kashmir, Srinagar;
- 8. Controller of Examinations, University of Kashmir, Srinagar;
- 9. Spl. Secretary to Vice-Chancellor, University of Kashmir/ Jammu,;
- 10.P.A to Registrar, University of Kashmir;
- 11.P.A to Controller, University of Kashmir;
- 12. File.

University of Kashmir

(Annexure to Notification No. F(Guidelines-Two-Acad-Prog)Acad/KU/24 dated 28-03-2024)

Guidelines for Pursuing Two Academic Programmes Simultaneously

I. A candidate enrolled in a Post Graduate Course of the University of Kashmir shall have the option of pursuing Two Academic Programmes simultaneously one(01) in the Regular and the other through Distance/Online Mode

II. A candidate admitted to a Regular Post Graduate 'Science Course' in the University of Kashmir shall have the option of seeking admission for any Post Graduate 'Non-Science Course" offered in Distance/Online Mode either by the University of Kashmir or any

UGC/DEB recognised University/Institution within the country.

III. A candidate admitted to any Regular Post Graduate "Non Science Course' in the University of Kashmir shall have the option of seeking admission for a Distance/Online 'Non Science Course' other than the Course which a candidate is pursuing in the Regular Mode through University of Kashmir or any UGC/DEB recognised University/Institution within the country.

IV. A candidate pursuing a Post Graduate/B.Ed./Post Graduate Diploma/Diploma/Certificate Course through Distance Mode in University of Kashmir shall have the option to seek admission for any Regular Post Graduate Course offered by the University of Kashmir or any

UGC approved University, if otherwise eligible.

V. A candidate pursuing Post Graduate Course in Regular Mode from any UGC recognized University other than University of Kashmir shall have the option to seek admission for any Post Graduate Course offered by University of Kashmir through Distance Mode/Online Mode

VI. A candidate pursuing Post Graduate Course in Distance/Online Mode through a UGC / DEB recognized University shall have the option to seek admission for any Post Graduate Course offered by the University of Kashmir in Regular Mode. However, a candidate pursuing a Science Course in Science through Distance Mode shall not be eligible to seek admission into regular Post Graduate Science Course offered by University of Kashmir.

VII. Admission to the programmes outlined in the Two Academic Programmes Scheme shall be made in accordance with the Admission Policy of the University, subject to eligibility

conditions and the availability of seats.

VIII. The above shall be applicable only to the students pursuing academic programmes in

Regular/ODL/Online Mode other than PhD programme.

IX. These guidelines shall come into effect from the date of notification by the UGC i.e., 13th April, 2022. No retrospective benefit whatsoever can be claimed by the students who have already done Two Academic Programmes simultaneously prior to the notification of the guidelines issued by the UGC.

X. An undertaking shall be submitted by the candidate at the time of admission for pursuing any

other simultaneous Course/Degree programme.

XI. In the event of any concerns/disputes/issues arising regarding admission, examination, registration, or any other related matters for students concurrently pursuing two academic programmes, the Vice-Chancellor shall serve as the Primary Authority for resolution of all such matters, the decision of the Vice-Chancellor shall be binding on the concerned parties.

XII. A candidate pursuing Two Academic Programmes simultaneously one in Regular and the other in Distance/Online Mode are not required to produce Migration Certificates, however in the event of involvement in any activities contrary to the prescribed regulations, the responsibility shall solely lie on the candidate in question.

Sd/-**Assistant Registrar**(Academic)